BEFORE THE METRO COUNCIL

FOR THE PURPOSE OF AMENDING METRO)	ORDINANCE NO. 24-1509
CODE CHAPTER 7.04 TO EXPAND ELIGIBLE)	
RECIPIENTS OF 2040 PLANNING AND)	Introduced by Chief Operating Officer
DEVELOPMENT GRANTS AND ALLOW)	Marissa Madrigal in concurrence with
ALLOCATION OF CET FUNDS TO)	Council President Lynn Peterson
COMMUNITY PLACEMAKING GRANT)	
PROGRAM)	

WHEREAS, in 2006, Metro adopted Ordinance No. 06-1115, establishing a construction excise tax (CET) to generate revenue for providing grants to local governments for regional and local planning; and

WHEREAS, in 2017, the Metro Council adopted Resolution No. 17-4782, which approved revisions to the administrative rules governing the CET grant program, changed the name of the program to 2040 Planning and Development Grant Program, and changed the program to annual grant cycles; and

WHEREAS, following two extensions of the CET in 2009 and 2014, and recognizing the ongoing need for funding regional and local planning, in 2018 the Metro Council adopted Ordinance No. 18-1425, making the CET a permanent source of revenue; and

WHEREAS, since 2006, the CET has funded more than \$28 million in grants to local governments through the 2040 Planning and Development Grant Program for planning and development work across the region; and

WHEREAS, in 2020, the Metro Council adopted Ordinance No. 20-1447 to expand the purpose of the 2040 Planning and Development Grant Program to facilitate economic development and community stabilization as well as continuing to fund planning and development activities; and

WHEREAS, as the 2040 Planning and Development Grant Program continues to evolve, it has become apparent that expanding CET fund availability to include federally recognized Tribes, community groups inside unincorporated urban areas wanting to explore incorporation or annexation, and Metro's Community Placemaking Grant Program will further the grant program purposes of making land ready for development and redevelopment, and facilitating economic development and community stabilization; now therefore.

THE METRO COUNCIL ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

1. Metro Code Chapter 7.04 (Construction Excise Tax) is amended as shown on Exhibit A, with inserted text underlined and deleted text in strikethrough, to expand the availability of 2040 Planning and Development Grants to include federally recognized Tribes and certain community groups inside unincorporated urban areas, and to allow CET funds to be allocated to the Community Placemaking Grant Program.

ADOPTED by the Metro Council this day	of April 2024.	
	Lynn Peterson, Council President	
Attest:	Approved as to Form:	
Connor Ayers, Recording Secretary	Carrie MacLaren, Metro Attorney	•